SB0900/289334/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 900</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Competitions –" insert "<u>Regulation and</u>"; in line 3, after "of" insert "<u>transferring the authority to adopt certain regulations related to fantasy competitions from the Comptroller to the State Lottery and Gaming Control Commission;</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 6 through 10, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>BY transferring</u>

<u>Article – Criminal Law</u> <u>Section 12–114</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2012 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

<u>to be</u>

<u>Article – State Government</u> <u>Section 9–1D–01</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2014 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article – State Government</u> <u>Section 9–1D–01 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 1D. Fantasy</u> <u>Competitions"</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2014 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement) (As enacted by Section 1 of this Act)

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That Section(s) 12–114 of Article – Criminal Law of the Annotated Code</u>

(Over)

SB0900/289334/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 900 Page 2 of 2

of Maryland be transferred to be Section(s) 9–1D–01 of Article – State Government of the Annotated Code of Maryland.";

in line 11, strike "1." and substitute "<u>2.</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 13 and 14 and substitute:

"<u>Article – State Government</u>

SUBTITLE 1D. FANTASY COMPETITIONS.

<u>9–1D–01.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 5, strike "this" and substitute "<u>TITLE 12 OF THE CRIMINAL</u> <u>LAW ARTICLE</u>"; in line 8, strike "IN THE STATE"; in line 9, strike "PHYSICALLY LOCATED IN A PLACE OF BUSINESS"; in line 10, after "PUBLIC" insert "<u>IN A PLACE</u> <u>OF BUSINESS PHYSICALLY LOCATED IN THE STATE</u>"; in line 11, strike "Comptroller" and substitute "<u>STATE LOTTERY AND GAMING CONTROL COMMISSION</u>"; and in line 13, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>".